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COMMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF

RATEPAYER ADVOCATES ON THE

DRAFT DECISION OF COMMISSIONER DUQUE

The Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) submits its Comments on the December 6, 1999, Draft Decision of Commissioner Duque (DD).  The DD errs in its conclusion that there is an “appearance of bias [on the part of ORA] sufficient to impair the independence of the audit” and that the “appearance of bias is demonstrated by the auditor selection process and the recurrent problems with the audit scope.”  (DD, p. 12, Conclusions of Law 3, 4.)

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

The Commission has contemplated this audit of Pacific Bell (Pacific) for over five years.  During that time, the Commission, through its Executive Director and the Telecommunications Division (TD), has spent a considerable amount of time reviewing numerous drafts of ORA’s audit plan and request for proposal (RFP).  The allegations that ORA failed to comply with the Commission-mandated audit scope and failed to follow the State Contracting Manual in the selection of an auditor are both unfounded and damaging to ORA’s ability to perform its statutorily-mandated duty to represent the interests of public utility customers and subscribers in commission proceedings.  The DD violates the Commission’s own decision closing the New Regulatory Framework (NRF) audit docket and directing parties to resolve all disputes under Public Utilities Code section 309.5.  In addition, the DD arrives at its conclusion that there is an “appearance of bias” on the part of ORA through review of ex parte correspondence from Pacific and the preliminary work plan of Overland Consulting.  In disqualifying ORA from overseeing the Pacific audit, the Commission applies to ORA, a division within the Commission charged with representing the interests of ratepayers, a higher standard, the “appearance of bias,” than the Commission has applied to itself as the trier-of-fact.  Finally, the DD’s decision to permit ORA to continue overseeing existing audits while disqualifying ORA from oversight of the Pacific audit is arbitrary.  The DD is so replete with error, both legal and factual, that the Commission must reject it outright.

The Commission both directed the scope of the audit and approved ORA’s audit plan and RFP:

· On September 18, 1998, the Executive Director instructed ORA to delay finalizing the RFPs and to revise its audit plan, and provided ORA with specific audit objectives.  (Attachment 1.)

· On February 1, 1999, the Executive Director approved ORA’s final audit plan.  (Attachment 2.)

· On either March 25 or 26, 1999, the Executive Director approved ORA’s RFP.  (Attachment 3.)

The Overland Consulting Proposal constitutes a preliminary work plan.  ORA’s RFP required proposals to include preliminary work plans.  The RFP clearly stated that the contractor would prepare a diagnostic review and a detailed final work plan no more than 60 days from approval of the contract by the Department of General Services (DGS).  (Attachment 4.)  On July 16, 1999, DGS approved the consultant services contract between the State of California, California Public Utilities Commission, and Overland Consulting, as required by section 4.2 of the State Contracting Manual.  Pending consideration of Pacific’s Petition for Modification of D.94-06-011 (Petition), Overland has not prepared a final work plan.

In the auditor selection process, ORA prepared and followed a procedure to determine whether proposals violated applicable conflict of interest provisions.  In preparing that procedure, ORA followed the Commission’s only conflict of interest directive, contained in D.96-05-036:

DRA’s audit plan also proposes that the auditor should contract directly with the utility.  We reject this proposal.  The auditor must be wholly independent of the subject utility.  While we understand that the state contracting process can be cumbersome, the need for independence is critical to the validity of the audit.”  (D.96-05-036, mimeo, p.10, emphasis added.)

In its RFP, ORA made it clear that this condition had to be met:

Proposals from firms or individuals, or their affiliates or subsidiaries, currently employed by, or with proposals before, PacBell, SBC, Pacific Telesis, or any of their affiliates or subsidiaries, will be disqualified. 

The Commission may not award this contract to a firm or individual with any other official or pecuniary interest in PacBell, SBC, Pacific Telesis, or any of their affiliates or subsidiaries, including ownership of stock.  These conditions also apply to subcontractors.  (RFP—Regulatory Audit of Pacific Bell, p. 15, Attachment 5.)

ORA identified the need for the audit to be performed objectively and to follow generally accepted auditing standards (GAAS):

By this RFP, ORA intends to secure an independent regulatory audit of PacBell and its affiliates that is (1) performed objectively, (2) supported adequately with proper working papers and documentation, and (3) reported constructively in its findings, conclusion, and recommendations  .  .  .

The contractor shall follow generally accepted auditing standards, practices and procedures in auditing financial data.  Sufficient evidence must be obtained to support its findings, conclusions and recommendations….”  (Attachment 6, emphasis added.)

ORA’s attorney reviewed all proposals for conflicts of interest, in conformance with D.96-05-036 and ORA’s RFP, and cleared all proposals by June 2, 1999.  (Attachment 7.)

ORA made every attempt to work cooperatively with Pacific.  ORA first met with Pacific on April 8, 1999 to discuss data request procedures.  On May 6, 1999, ORA met with Pacific, at Pacific’s request, to discuss the audit, because Pacific wanted to get the audit “on the right track” after earlier discovery disputes.  At the meeting, Pacific briefly discussed discovery procedures.  Pacific and ORA discussed Pacific’s criticisms of the scope of the audit and the RFP.  Pacific mentioned informal discussions it was having with Commission offices and staff.  ORA invited Pacific to meet with ORA again after Pacific concluded its informal discussions.

II. THE DD VIOLATES THE COMMISSION’S DECISION DIRECTING PARTIES TO RESOLVE ALL DISPUTES UNDER PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 309.5

The DD’s attempt to adjudicate Pacific’s Petition directly violates the Commission’s own order closing the docket and directing parties to resolve disputes under Public Utilities Code section 309.5.  In D.98-10-019, the Commission ordered:

Any disputes which arise during the course of the audit shall be resolved pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 309.5(e).  (D.98-10-019, mimeo, p. 4, Ordering Paragraph 6, emphasis added.)

The Commission also ordered:

With this remaining detail of the proceeding determined, Investigation 95-05-047 is closed.

Section 309.5(e) provides:

The division [to represent the interests of public utility customers and subscribers in commission proceedings] may compel the production or disclosure of any information it deems necessary to perform its duties from entities regulated by the commission provided that any objections to any request for information shall be decided by the assigned commissioner or by the president of the commission if there is no assigned commissioner.

That statute requires the assigned Commissioner or President of the Commission (not the entire Commission) to resolve disputes between ORA and other parties after receiving each party’s own arguments.  It makes no provision for third party “investigations” of either party’s conduct.  Even more important, the resolution is to be between the parties.

The DD erroneously finds Pacific’s Petition timely instead of remanding the Pacific’s objections to the Assigned Commissioner or President of the Commission to resolve.  The DD must deny Pacific’s Petition as a collateral attack on D.98-10-019.  Public Utilities Code section 1709 provides:

In all collateral actions or proceedings, the orders and decisions of the commission which have become final shall be conclusive.

The Commission closed the docket resolving remaining audit issues and cannot accept as timely a Petition filed in an unrelated docket.

III. THE DD REACHES ITS RESULT BASED ON FACTUAL AND LEGAL ERROR

The DD grievously errs as a matter of fact and law in its discussions and findings that ORA did not comply with Commission direction regarding scope of the audit and consultant conflict of interest.  The DD relies on these errors to reach its conclusion that the audit should be transferred to TD.

A. ORA Has Complied with All Commission Orders Regarding the Scope of the Audit

The DD states that ORA failed to comply with Commission orders by proposing to include in the scope of the audit the sale of Bellcore and the merger between SBC and Ameritech.  (DD, pp. 5-6, 8.)  That assertion is factual error.  As explained in ORA’s August 17, 1999 Motion for an Order Denying Pacific Bell’s Petition for Modification of D.94-06-011, these items were not included in ORA’s RFP or otherwise included in ORA’s audit plan.  Instead, as discussed above, these items were merely contained in the consultant’s proposal that, by the terms of the RFP, is not the final work plan.

The DD states that ORA failed to comply with Commission orders by providing in the RFP that the contractor is to interview, “in addition to personnel at Pacific Bell and its affiliates, personnel from other regulatory agencies, and other interested parties  .  .  .”  (Id.)  That assertion is erroneous as a matter of fact and law.  The Commission direction in D.96-05-036 is not sufficiently specific to indicate that certain entities beyond Pacific and its affiliates should (i.e., regulatory agencies), and certain other entities (any other interested party) should not be interviewed in the audit.  In addition, the Executive Director both reviewed and approved the RFP.

The DD claims that ORA’s failure to comply with Commission orders regarding the scope of the Pacific audit is evidenced by D.96-05-036’s rejection of ORA’s audit plan for lack of specificity.  This assertion is erroneous as a matter of law.  The Commission’s orders have not provided detailed directives concerning the scope of the audit.  The Commission first ordered ORA
 to conduct the audit in D.94-06-011 in response to a recommendation by TURN, an interested party, for “comprehensive audits of Pacific and GTEC (and their affiliate transactions) that are required by Public Utilities Code Sections §314.5 and §797.”  The Commission adopted TURN’s recommendation and in ordering paragraph 26, directed the following:

Pursuant to Public Utilities Code § 314.5, the results of the inspection of the books and records of Pacific and GTEC shall be filed in the next triennial review.  DRA shall file, in this proceeding, its plan for compliance with § 314.5 no later than October 1, 1994.”  (D.94-06-011, p.136.)

In D.96-05-036, the Commission acknowledged receipt of ORA’s audit plan, but rejected the plan, not for improper scope, but rather for lacking sufficient specificity to guide an outside auditor.  (D.96-05-036, p.8)  To the contrary, while the Commission specifically rejected ORA’s audit plan for GTE California Incorporated (GTEC) as exceeding the authorized scope, it suggested that ORA’s outline for Pacific was the example to follow:

The rejected audit plan goes considerably beyond traditional audit parameters to include such items as rate comparisons, analysis of benefits to customers…. A useful outline of an audit is found in the audit approach section of the Pacific Bell plan.  (Id. at 10)

B. ORA Has Complied with All Commission Orders Regarding Consultant Conflict of Interest

The DD claims that ORA failed to comply with Commission orders that ORA “engage an independent certified public accountant who lacks any real or apparent conflicts of interest” by accepting a consultant proposal that contains a subcontract with Dr. Selwyn, as he has testified against Pacific in prior proceedings before the Commission.  (DD, pp. 7-8.)  This assertion is erroneous as a matter of fact and law.  A plain reading of the Commission order does not suggest that the “apparent conflict of interest” against which the Commission is trying to protect is any prior position taken that is contrary to that of the utility that is to be audited.  D.96-05-036, the decision admonishing ORA to retain an “independent” consultant, itself emphasizes that the independence with which the Commission is concerned is independence “of the subject utility.”  As discussed above, the entire auditor selection process comported with the Commission’s directive to retain an “independent” consultant.

The DD erroneously ignores the fact that the Commission already had the opportunity to weigh ORA’s role as an advocate in directing ORA to retain an “independent” consultant.  Pacific earlier raised its concern with ORA conducting the audit in a petition to modify D.94-06-011, requesting that the audit be performed by the Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (the predecessor of TD), rather than ORA.  Pacific argued that ORA was an advocacy branch of the Commission, which advocated its views in proceedings, and was not the appropriate division to perform the audit.  (November 2, 1994 Petition of Pacific Bell for Modification of Decision 94-06-011.)  The Commission rejected Pacific’s notion that ORA being an advocate might create a conflict in role in performing the audit.  Instead, the Commission reaffirmed its original decision stating that ORA is the appropriate department within the Commission to oversee the audit.  (D.96-05-036, p.11.)  It is incongruous to interpret D.96-05-036 to bar consultants who have taken positions at odds with those of the subject utility when ORA, who is charged with managing the audit, itself regularly advocates positions that fall within that category.

C. The Commission Holds ORA to a Higher Standard for Disqualification than It Has Applied to Itself

The DD errs as a matter of law in applying to ORA a higher standard for bias, “the appearance of bias,” than it has applied to itself as the trier-of-fact.  The Commission considered and rejected TURN’s allegations of bias concerning a ruling which deferred consideration of valuation issues and an Assigned Commissioner Ruling which issued after hearings and gave the Assigned Commissioner’s view of the proposed decision.  (In the matter of the investigation on the Commission's own motion into the Pacific Telesis Group's "spin-off" proposal, D.94-03-036, 53 CPUC 2d 344, 348.)  In that decision, the Commission established a bias litmus test for decisionmakers—prejudgment of disputed facts or demonstrated bias against a particular party:

At the outset, we wish to state that we take very seriously allegations of bias and prejudgment.  The right to an impartial decisionmaker is a basic element of due process.  However, the right to an impartial decisionmaker does not mean that a decisionmaker must be indifferent to the general subject matter of a case.  "'Bias in the sense of a crystallized point of view about issues of the law or policy is almost universally deemed no ground for disqualification.'"  (Andrews v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1981) 28 Cal. 3d 781, 790, citing 2 Davis, Administrative Law Treatise (1st ed. 1958) at p. 131.)  On the other hand, disqualification because of bias would be appropriate where the decisionmaker has prejudged disputed facts or has demonstrated bias against a particular party sufficient to impair the decisionmaker's impartiality.  (Id. at 347-348.)

Here, the DD does not find “demonstrated” or “actual” bias the standard for “disqualification” of ORA from overseeing the audit.  Instead, the Commission finds “an appearance of bias” sufficient for disqualification.  To hold ORA to a higher standard than the Commission itself is legal error.

The Commission could not have applied the “appearance of bias” standard to itself as a basis for disqualification, because that standard does not exist.  The court in Andrews v. ALRB, cited favorably by the Commission for the proposition that a distinct viewpoint about issues of law or policy is an insufficient ground for disqualification, flatly rejects the “mere appearance of bias” as a ground for disqualification of a judicial officer.  (Andrews v. ALRB, supra at 792.)  The court clearly followed judicial precedent in holding:

.  .  .  we cannot hold, as requested by petitioners, that a mere appearance of bias is a ground for the disqualification of a judicial officer.  .  .  No court in California has ever interpreted [Code of Civil Procedure] section 170, subdivision 5, to mean an appearance of bias, in the sense of a subjective belief in its existence, is a sufficient ground for disqualification.  (Id.)

Courts have never required the disqualification of a judge unless the moving party has been able to demonstrate concretely the actual existence of bias.  (Andrews v. ALRB, supra at 793.)  The DD acknowledges that Pacific has not proved actual bias, so there is no ground for “disqualification.”

The DD also erroneously compares TD’s objectivity in the conduct of the audit, “the only entity which has no financial or other interest in the outcome except to fulfill its duties assigned by the Commission,” with ORA’s appearance of bias.  (DD, pp. 9-10.)  If TD oversees the audit, which the Commission intends to consider in the next NRF review, TD will need to participate as a party, to have a distinct viewpoint and to advocate.  TD will not be able, as the DD contemplates, to advise the Commission if “valid objections are raised to the audit findings and recommendations.”  (Id. at 10.)

IV. THE DD IMPROPERLY RELIES ON PACIFIC’S EX PARTE CONTACTS IN REACHING ITS DECISION ON PACIFIC’S PETITION

The DD relies on evidence outside the record of this proceeding, specifically Pacific’s ex parte contacts, to reach the conclusion that “reassignment of the audit oversight responsibility is appropriate because there is an appearance of bias sufficient to impair the independence of the audit.”  (DD, p. 12, Conclusion of Law 4.)  The DD cites a July 12, 1999, Pacific Bell letter to reinforce the DD’s conclusion that Pacific’s Petition is timely.  There is no July 12, 1999, Pacific Bell letter in the record.  The only pleadings Pacific has on file in this proceeding are its Petition and Emergency Motion.

The DD further states:

The alleged conflict evidenced by ORA’s auditor selection only became apparent in June 1999, when Pacific Bell obtained a copy of the Overland Proposal.  It was at that time that Pacific Bell first became aware of Overland’s subcontract with Dr. Lee Selwyn.  (DD, p. 4.)

There is no mention of Dr. Selwyn’s firm’s (Economics and Technology Inc.) subcontract with Overland in Pacific’s Petition.  All references to Dr. Selwyn are contained in ex parte communications with the Commission, which are outside the record in this proceeding.

The Commission cannot reach the conclusion that Dr. Selwyn “is predisposed to a particular point of view but also to a bias in favor of his clients and correspondingly, against the entity cast in the opposing role” (DD, p. 8.), when Pacific’s allegations against Dr. Selwyn are not part of the record.  The Commission only bases its decisions on evidence of record.  (D.91-07-074, 41 CPUC 2d 162, 166.)  The record in this matter is Pacific’s Emergency Motion and Petition for Modification, ORA’s Responses to Pacific’s pleadings and ORA’s Motion.  (See Rule 47 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.)

V. THE DD’S CONCLUSION THAT ORA CAN CONTINUE TO OVERSEE EXISTING AUDITS BUT IS DISQUALIFIED FROM OVERSEEING THE PACIFIC AUDIT IS ARBITRARY

The DD’ conclusion that ORA can continue to oversee existing audits but cannot oversee the Pacific audit is arbitrary.  The audit selection process for the Pacific and GTE audits was almost identical.  The Pacific and GTEC RFPs, including audit scope, were basically identical.  The audits had similar schedules and completion dates.  Almost all consultants submitted proposals for both audits, and ORA evaluated and/or interviewed the consultants for both audits.

ORA’s oversight of GTEC’s NRF audit clearly demonstrates that ORA has carried out its mandate objectively and professionally in an unbiased manner.  GTEC has not raised any concerns with ORA’s oversight of its audit.  The GTEC NRF audit is approaching the halfway mark with close to six months of work already completed.  Having GTEC’s audit underway is assisting both GTEC and ORA, and ultimately the Commission, in the evaluation of GTEC’s section 851 Application proposing a shared asset methodology.  (See December 23, 1999, Joint Motion of GTE California Incorporated and Office of Ratepayer Advocates Regarding Scheduling Matters in    A.99-10-010.)  Whereas the Pacific’s Petition and the resultant delay have meant its NRF audit has not even started, except for some preliminary data requests.

Moreover, similar to Pacific, Roseville Telephone Company made an intensive effort to transfer its Commission-mandated audit from ORA to TD.  The Commission declined to order the reassignment and reaffirmed that ORA was the appropriate division to conduct the audit.  (D.99-06-051, at p.34)  That audit began in August 1999, and is nearly completed.

The DD provides no basis for treating Pacific differently from GTEC, Roseville, or any other regulated utility and, as a result, is arbitrary in removing ORA from overseeing the Pacific audit.  The Commission has also ordered ORA to perform a periodic audit of Southwestern Bell Communications Services (SBCS), Pacific’s long distance affiliate, to ensure that SBCS complies with the Commission’s affiliate transaction and cost allocation rules.  (D.99-02-013, Ordering Paragraph 8.)  The DD, if adopted, undoubtedly would invite SBCS to request similar treatment.

VI. THE DD VIOLATES SECTION 309.5 BY FAILING TO AFFORD ORA THE OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE AUDIT PROCESS

The DD fails to acknowledge section 309.5’s requirement that ORA have the opportunity to fully participate, with sufficient personnel and resources, on behalf of ratepayers in all proceedings—including the next NRF triennial review.  By finding that there is the “appearance of bias” on the part of ORA, the DD has foreclosed ORA’S participation in what the DD clearly views as a critical component of that review, in violation of section 309.5.

By alluding to section 309.5’s mandate, in place since 1985, for ORA to represent ratepayer interests (DD, p. 6), the DD ignores the fact that the statute preserves ORA’s rights to participation in proceedings affecting ratepayer interests; it is not a vehicle to qualify, diminish or destroy ORA’s ability to discharge its statutorily mandated duty.

///

///

///

CONCLUSION

The Commission should reject the DD outright because it is replete with factual and legal error, which leads it to an erroneous result—that the audit should be transferred to TD.  Instead, the Commission should adopt the Alternate Draft Decision.

Respectfully submitted,

HALLIE S. YACKNIN

JANICE GRAU

/s/        JANICE GRAU


Janice Grau

Staff Counsel
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

FINDINGS OF FACT:
Finding of Fact 2: Pacific filed a November 2, 1994, Petition for Modification of       D.94-06-011 which requested reassignment of the audit to CACD.  The Commission denied Pacific's Petition in D.96-05-036.

Finding of Fact 4: Our review confirms the audit scope findings of the Executive Director set forth in his August 6, 1999 letter.  We agree with the Executive Director’s identification of two areas in which Overland Consulting’s proposal fails to conform to Commission instructions and one area of ORA’s RFP which should be modified.
Findings of Fact 6, 7, 8 and 9: Delete

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
Conclusion of Law 1: The Petition is not timely.

Conclusion of Law 2: The Commission’s order in D.98-10-019 to resolve all disputes in the course of the audit pursuant to section 309.5(e) and to close the audit docket are controlling.

Conclusions of Law 3-10: Delete

� All references in these Comments are to ORA, rather than to both ORA and its predecessor, the Division of Ratepayer Advocates.


� Establishing an appearance of bias standard for ORA or other parties would result in applying that standard to decisionmakers as well.  For example, ORA could allege that there is an appearance of bias on the part of Commissioner Duque against ORA, because D.95-12-052, adopting Commissioner Duque’s and Commissioner Neeper’s Alternate Order in the Commission’s second triennial NRF review, failed to discuss ORA’s position on the input price differential.  In D.97-07-066, the Commission modified D.95-12-052, to include a discussion of ORA’s position.  (D.97-07-066, 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 750 **7-8, Ordering Paragraph 1.)


� Splitting TD into advocacy and advisory components on the audit, combined with ORA’s necessary participation in auditing under section 309.5, would be an incredibly inefficient use of scarce TD and ORA personnel.


� ORA further is concerned that Pacific was privy to what ORA assumed was confidential information.  On June 10, 1999, Pacific filed its Petition and accompanying Emergency Motion to Suspend the Awarding of an Auditing Contract Pursuant to Request for Proposal Issued by the Office of Ratepayer Advocates on March 29, 1999.  In its Emergency Motion, Pacific states it knows “that both The Liberty Consulting Group and Overland Consulting, Inc. of Kansas City, Missouri have been considered by ORA for this project.”  (Emergency Motion, p. 7.)  However, the bids submitted pursuant to ORA’s RFP did not become public until June 11, 1999, when the proposed award notice was posted.  (ORA’s RFP, p. 9.) 


� Similarly, Dr. Selwyn has written to the Commissioners to respond to these ex parte allegations.  (See Dr. Selwyn’s December 10, 1999 letter to Commissioners.)
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